2017 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 140

BY REPRESENTATIVE JIM MORRIS

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Jessica Lynn Brooks, Junior Teen Princess Louisiana.

WHEREAS, Jessica Lynn Brooks has been a Girl Scout for twelve years and is involved in Northwood High School's student council; she is a member of Falcon Academy of Medical and Engineering Exploration (F.A.M.E.) and is in the Northwood Band and Key Club; Jessica is the social officer for Falconline and was elected president of Beta Club; she also received awards for academic achievement and is in the top quarter of her class; and

WHEREAS, Jessica has been nominated for the prestigious Award of Excellence of the National Academy of Future Physicians and Medical Scientists; she placed second in a regional science fair for Louisiana schools, and was nominated for character recognition by the administration of Northwood High School; and

WHEREAS, Jessica is a musician; she plays flute, piano, percussion, and violin; and WHEREAS, Jessica Lynn Brooks has competed in pageantry since kindergarten; her crown of Junior Teen Princess Louisiana merits a special measure of commendation for the pride and honor she brings to her family and friends, her community, and to the state of Louisiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Jessica Lynn Brooks, Junior Teen Princess Louisiana, and does hereby extend to her best wishes for continued success and happiness in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Jessica Lynn Brooks.